

23-521(L)

23-522(C)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

◆●◆

MIRIAM DAVITASHVILI, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
ADAM BENSIMON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

PHILIP ELIADES, JONATHAN SWABY, JOHN BOISI, and NATHAN OBEY,

Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellees,

MIA SAPIENZA, and MALIK DREWEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRUBHUB INC., DBA SEAMLESS, POSTMATES INC., UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., in
its own right and as parent of wholly owned subsidiary UBER EATS,

Defendants-Appellants,

DOORDASH, INC.,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of New York, Case Nos. 20-CV-3000 and 20-cv-5134 (LAK)

BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
*U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The FAA Requires Enforcement Of The Arbitration Agreements In This Case Because The Claims Here Are Expressly Covered By The Broad Terms Of The Agreements.....	6
A. Businesses have adopted broad arbitration clauses to avoid the burdens of collateral litigation and secure the benefits of arbitration protected by the FAA	9
B. The FAA preempts the district court’s application of state contract doctrine to manufacture a nexus requirement.....	12
1. The district court’s nexus requirement violates the FAA’s equal footing principle	13
2. The district court’s nexus requirement reflects impermissible hostility to arbitration	17
C. The claims in this case have a nexus to the underlying contracts in any event	21
II. Grubhub’s Contract Formation Process Produces Enforceable Online Contracts.....	24
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	28
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	12
<i>Andermann v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 785 F.3d 1157 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Armor All/STP Prods. Co. v. TSA Prods., Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D. Conn. 2018).....	10
<i>Arthur Philip Ex. Corp. v. Leathertone, Inc.</i> , 275 A.D. 102 (1st Dep’t 1949).....	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7, 13, 20
<i>Beture v. Samsung Electronics Am., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4259845 (D.N.J. July 18, 2018).....	30
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	13
<i>Camacho v. IO Practiceware, Inc.</i> , 136 A.D.3d 415 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	16
<i>Carbajal v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	27
<i>Cavlovic v. J.C. Penny Corp., Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 1051 (10th Cir. 2018).....	10

Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. America Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.,
 952 N.E.2d 995 (N.Y. 2011) 16

Chamber of Commerce v. Bonta,
 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023) 15

Church v. Gruntal,
 698 F. Supp. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 10

Collins v. Aikman Prods. Co. v. Building Sys., Inc.,
 58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1995) 9, 22

Desiderio v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,
 107 A.D.3d 662 (2d Dep’t 2013) 16

Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto,
 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... 13

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 7, 18

Express Indus. & Terminal Corp. v. N.Y. Dep’t of Transp.,
 93 N.Y.2d 584 (N.Y. 1999) 24

Feld v. Postmates, Inc.,
 442 F. Supp. 3d 825 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 30

Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.,
 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 27, 28, 30

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 18

Hallmark Synthetics Corp. v. Sumimoto Shoji New York, Inc.,
 232 N.E.2d 646 (N.Y. 1967) 16

Harbers v. Eddie Bauer, LLC,
 2019 WL 6130822 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 19, 2019) 30

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 20

Hines v. Overstock.com, Inc.,
380 F. App’x 22 (2d. Cir. 2010) 25

Hosseini v. Upstart Network, Inc.,
2020 WL 573126 (E.D. Va. Feb. 5, 2020) 30

Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,
581 U.S. 246 (2017)..... 14

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 15

Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown,
565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam)..... 13

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Kirton,
719 So.2d 201 (Ala. 1998) 10

Mey v. DIRECTV, LLC,
971 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 22

Meyer v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017)6, 24, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32

Mohebbi v. Khazen,
2014 WL 6845477 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2014) 11

Moore v. Microsoft Corp.,
293 A.D.2d 587 (2d Dep’t 2002) 25

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 11

New v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,
2006 WL 8436901 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 21, 2006)..... 10

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F.3d 220..... 31

Parm v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.,
898 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 22, 23

Premium Risk Grp., Inc. v. Legion Ins. Co.,
294 A.D.2d 345 (2d Dep’t 2002) 16

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) 24

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 28

Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.,
271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959) 7

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 18

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974)..... 15

Smith v. Steinkamp,
318 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 23

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... 28

Spector v. Sovereign Constr. Co.,
45 A.D.2d 673 (1st Dep’t 1973)..... 17

Starke v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
913 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2019) 25

Starkey v. G Adventures, Inc.,
796 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2015) 15

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 19

Temple v. Best Rate Holdings, LLC,
360 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (M.D. Fla. 2018)..... 30

Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.,
 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014), *aff'd*, 840
 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 30

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)..... 7, 18

Zaltz v. JDATE,
 952 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 30

Statutes and Rules

9 U.S.C. § 2 7

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other Authorities

Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David Horton, *Arbitration
 Nation: Data from Four Providers*, 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1
 (2019)..... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1924) 18

Jennifer Maloney, *The Rise of Phone Reading*, Wall St. J.
 (Aug. 14, 2015) 29

22 N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 29..... 25

Pew Research Center, *Mobile Fact Sheet* (Apr. 7, 2021) 29

Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, *Fairer, Better, Faster
 III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and
 Employment Arbitration* (Mar. 2022) 19, 20

Theodore J. St. Antoine, *Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s
 Better Than It Looks*, 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008) 20

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales,
 4th Quarter 2022* (Feb. 17, 2023)..... 1
